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DATE:  Wednesday, July 17, 2024 
TIME:   6:30 p.m. 
LOCATION:  Council Chambers            

3rd Floor, 315 Jespersen Avenue 
 
 
 

 
1. Call to Order 

 
 
2. Appeal Hearing – PLDPR202400470 

 
Appellants:  Sophia Armstrong 
  Ethan Armstrong 
  Brad & Kacey Franklin 
  Todd McKnight 
  Scott Pinder 
  Dave Cross 
  Tyler & Alison Arychuk 
  Scott & Natasha Lloyd 
   
An appeal has been filed against the approval of Development Permit 
PLDPR202400470 to construct a secondary suite in the basement of an existing 
single detached dwelling at 50 Brunswyck Crescent (Plan 2122703 Block 2 Lot 36). 
The Development Permit Application with conditions was approved on June 14, 
2024.  

 
 
3. Adjournment 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT No. PLDPR202400470 
 

TIMELINES 

 

Development Permit Application Received     May 20, 2024 

Development Permit Application Decision Issued   June 14, 2024 

Development Permit Appeal Period Expiry Date   July 4, 2024 

Notice of Appeal Received      June 25, 2024 

Notice of Hearing Sent to Appellant     July 2, 2024 

Notice of Hearing Sent to Adjacent Property Owners  July 2, 2024 

Notice of Hearing Advertised in Newspaper    July 5, 2024 

Notice of Hearing Sent to Applicant     July 10, 2024 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing  July 17, 2024 
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(b) in all other cases, to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a permitted use
unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the application for the development
permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

(4) Despite subsections (1), (2) and (3), if a decision with respect to a development permit application in respect of a direct
control district

(a) is made by a council, there is no appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board, or

(b) is made by a development authority, the appeal is limited to whether the development authority followed the directions of
council, and if the subdivision and development appeal board finds that the development authority did not follow the
directions it may, in accordance with the directions, substitute its decision for the development authority’s decision.

Appeals

686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the 
appeal 

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any extension of that
period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or extension expires,

or

(ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days after the date on which the order is made,

or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of
the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw.

(1.1) Where a person files a notice of appeal with the wrong board, that board must refer the appeal to the appropriate board 
and the appropriate board must hear the appeal as if the notice of appeal had been filed with it and it is deemed to have 
received the notice of appeal from the applicant on the date it receives the notice of appeal from the first board, if

(a) in the case of a person referred to in subsection (1), the person files the notice with the wrong board within 21 days
after receipt of the written decision or the deemed refusal, or

(b) in the case of a person referred to in subsection (2), the person files the notice with the wrong board within 21 days
after the date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw.

(2) The board hearing an appeal referred to in subsection (1) must hold an appeal hearing within 30 days after receipt of a
notice of appeal.

(3) The board hearing an appeal referred to in subsection (1) must give at least 5 days’ notice in writing of the hearing

(a) to the appellant,

(b) to the development authority whose order, decision or development permit is the subject of the appeal, and

(c) to those owners required to be notified under the land use bylaw and any other person that the subdivision and
development appeal board considers to be affected by the appeal and should be notified.

(4) The board hearing an appeal referred to in subsection (1) must make available for public inspection before the
commencement of the hearing all relevant documents and materials respecting the appeal, including

(a) the application for the development permit, the decision and the notice of appeal, or

(b) the order under section 645.

(4.1) Subsections (1)(b) and (3)(c) do not apply to an appeal of a deemed refusal under section 683.1(8).

(5) In subsection (3), “owner” means the person shown as the owner of land on the assessment roll prepared under Part 9.

Hearing and decision

687(1) At a hearing under section 686, the board hearing the appeal must hear

(a) the appellant or any person acting on behalf of the appellant,

(b) the development authority from whose order, decision or development permit the appeal is made, or a person acting on
behalf of the development authority,

(c) any other person who was given notice of the hearing and who wishes to be heard, or a person acting on behalf of that
person, and

(d) any other person who claims to be affected by the order, decision or permit and that the subdivision and development
appeal board agrees to hear, or a person acting on behalf of that person.

(2) The board hearing the appeal referred to in subsection (1) must give its decision in writing together with reasons for the
decision within 15 days after concluding the hearing. 10 of 82



(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to in subsection (1)

(a) repealed 2020 c39 s10(52);

(a.1) must comply with any applicable land use policies;

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable statutory plans;

(a.3) subject to clauses (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in effect;

(a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act respecting
the location of premises described in a cannabis licence and distances between those premises and other premises; 

(b) must have regard to but is not bound by the subdivision and development regulations;

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit or any condition attached to any of them or
make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a development permit even though the proposed
development does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

(4) In the case of an appeal of the deemed refusal of an application under section 683.1(8), the board must determine whether
the documents and information that the applicant provided met the requirements of section 683.1(2).

3) PERMIT VALIDITY

(a) A development permit is effective for a period of one year from the date the Notice of Decision is given unless
specified otherwise in the permit conditions.  If the development permit cannot be fulfilled within the one year period
an extension may be granted, by a Development Officer, if requested in writing prior to the expiry date and if
substantial development has occurred on the site, in the opinion of the Development Officer.

(b) A development once commenced is not to be discontinued or suspended for a period or periods totaling more than six
months unless the Development Officer has notified the developer in writing that such discontinuance or suspension
may be continued.  If the notification of extension has not been obtained the development permit shall be considered
to have lapsed.

(c) In the case of an appeal the decision of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, to approve the development
permit or amend any conditions, is effective for a period of one year from the date of the written notification.  If the
decision of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board cannot be fulfilled within the one year period an extension
may be granted, by a Development Officer, if requested in writing prior to the expiry date.
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City Clerk’s Office 

July 2, 2024 

NAME 
ADDRESS 
ADDRESS2 

Dear PROPERTYOWNERNAME, 

RE: NOTICE OF HEARING – SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
Development Permit PLDPR202400470, Plan 2122703, Block 2, Lot 36 

An appeal has been filed against the approval of Development Permit PLDPR202400470 to 
construct a secondary suite in the basement of an existing single detached dwelling at 50 
Brunswyck Crescent (Plan 2122703 Block 2 Lot 36). The Development Permit Application was 
approved on June 14, 2024. 

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) will hold an appeal hearing as follows: 

DATE: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 

TIME: 6:30 p.m. 

LOCATION: Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall 
315 Jespersen Avenue, Spruce Grove 

When an appeal is filed with the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB), all persons 
who own property within 30 meters of the development are notified of the hearing by way of this 
letter. In addition, the owner of the property, the applicant of the development permit, and the 
person(s) who filed the appeal will also receive a copy of this letter.  

Persons mentioned above and affected by this development have the right to submit a written, 
verbal, and/or visual submission to the Board. When making a submission, keep in mind that in 
accordance with the legislation that governs the SDAB, the Board can only consider relevant 
planning matters when rendering its decision.  

If you wish to submit written material to the Board for inclusion in the hearing agenda package, it 
should be received by the Board Clerk by Wednesday, July 10, 2024 at 12 noon by email at 
cityclerk@sprucegrove.org, or by mail to SDAB Clerk, 315 Jespersen Avenue, Spruce Grove, AB, 
T7X 3E8. Visuals such as PowerPoint presentations, photos, or graphics are considered to be 
written submissions. If you are unable to meet this submission deadline, please bring 10 copies 
of the materials to the hearing and it will be distributed at the start of the hearing. Any written 
and/or visual material received will be made available to the public.  
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We will be pleased to answer any questions you may have regarding the appeal and can also 
provide information or advice on Board procedures and how to make presentations to the Board. 
Please feel free to contact 780-962-7615 should you have any questions.  

Yours truly, 

 

 
Jennifer Maskoske 
Board Clerk, Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
Email: cityclerk@sprucegrove.org 
Phone: 780-962-7615 
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CONFIDENTIAL PAGE REMOVED 

This information has been removed as per section 17 of the 

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT TO: Subdivision & Development Appeal Board    ITEM: __ 

File No: 212-2703-2-36 

Date of Report: July 5, 2024 

Date of Meeting: July 17, 2024 

Subject: An appeal against the conditional approval to 
construct a secondary suite in the basement of 
an existing single detached dwelling located at 
50 Brunswyck Crescent (Plan 212-2703, Block 2, 
Lot 36). 

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On May 20, 2024, the owner, Kyle Lipinski, of 50 Brunswyck Crescent submitted a development permit 
application to construct a secondary suite in the basement of his existing single detached dwelling. 

On June 11, 2024, during the review of the application and proposed site plan provided, it was determined by 
the Development Officer that the parking regulations under Section 84 (Minimum Parking Stall Width and 
Depth) and Section 85 (Number of On Site Parking Stalls Required) were not met.  Therefore, the 
Development Officer worked with the applicant to ensure this condition of the development permit approval 
would be met. 

On June 14, 2024, development permit PLDPR202400470, to construct a secondary suite in the basement of 
the existing single detached dwelling, was conditionally approved. 

On June 25, 2024, Sophia Armstrong, the owner of , submitted an appeal of the 
conditional approval of Development Permit Decision PLDPR202400470 to construct a secondary suite in the 
basement of the existing single detached dwelling. 

The following is a summary of information relevant to the application: 

Development Permit: PLDPR202400470 

Date of Decision:  June 14, 2024 

Date of Appeals Received: June 25, 2024 
Municipal Development Plan: Land Use Designation: Residential 

Area Structure Plan:  East Pioneer 

Relevant Section of the 
Land Use Bylaw:         Section 7 – Definitions 

 Section 75 – Secondary Suites 
 Section 84 – Minimum Parking Stall Width and Depth 
 Section 85 – Number of On Site Parking Stalls Required 

Land Use District:  R1 – Mixed Low to Medium Density Residential District 

Proposed Development: To construct a Secondary Suite in the basement of an existing Single 
Detached Dwelling 

Municipal Address:  50 Brunswyck Crescent 

Legal Land Description: Plan 212-2703, Block 2, Lot 36 
30 of 82
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II. LAND USE BYLAW C-824-12 AND INFORMATION RELATING TO THE APPEAL

Section 7 of the Land Use Bylaw defines a Secondary Suite.  

A Secondary Suite is defined as… 
Development consisting of a Dwelling located within, and Accessory to, a structure in which the  
Principal Use is Single Detached Dwelling or other residential use as defined in a Direct Control 
District.  A Secondary Suite has cooking facilities, food preparation, sleeping and sanitary facilities 
which are physically separate from those of the Principal Dwelling within the structure.  A Secondary 
Suite also has an entrance separate from the entrance to the Principal Building, either from a 
common indoor landing or directly from the side or rear of the structure.  This Use Class includes the 
Development or conversion of basement space or above-grade space to a separate Dwelling, or the 
addition of new floor space for a Secondary Suite to an existing Single Detached Dwelling.  This Use 
Class does not include Garage Suite and Garden Suite. 

Section 75 of the Land Use Bylaw regulates Secondary Suites.  The regulations under this section that apply to 
this appeal are as follows: 

(1) A Secondary Suite shall be operated as an Accessory Use only and shall not change the residential
character of the Principal Dwelling.

(2) A minimum of one on-site Parking Stall shall be provided in addition to the required number of Parking
Stalls for the Principal Dwelling.

III. STAFF COMMENTS

During the review of development permit PLDPR202400470, the Development Officer had concerns regarding 
the minimum required total on-site parking for the site (two parking stalls for the residential use and one 
additional parking stall for the secondary suite use), however, after working with the applicant to meet the 
minimum required parking regulations as per Land Use Bylaw C-824-12, all regulations according to the 
revised documentation submitted as part of the development permit application, appear to have been met.  
The previously approved two vehicle concrete parking pad under development permit PLDPR202300889, to be 
located at the rear of the property with access from the lane, had not been poured yet.  An extension of the 
already approved concrete parking pad to accommodate the additional parking stall required for the secondary 
suite use is required.  As the applicant revised his site plan to include the required extension to accommodate 
the third required on-site parking stall for the secondary suite, the Development Officer conditionally approved 
the development permit application. 
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1. Adding an additional suite to this single-family dwelling will create double the garbage. 
Currently each single-family dwelling has 2 large bins that get placed onto the front street 
every Monday. Adding additional occupants will either increase 2 bins to 4 bins or cause 2 
bins to be overflowing, both causing concern for nuisance to the surrounding area.  
 
See Bylaw C-1312-24 Page 11 of 23  
Reference 9.5  
A person shall not have or allow excessive accumulation of the following on any property 
which they own or occupy such that it poses a Nuisance: 
(A) Refuse, loose garbage or bagged garbage.  

 

2. Parking – The Principle Dwelling does not currently have an on-site stall, and uses the front 
street. The alley access is undeveloped.  
Part 7 Special Regulations – Page 93 Section 75 Secondary Suites 
https://www.sprucegrove.org/media/6664/part-7-special-regulations.pdf 
(6) A minimum of one on-site Parking Stall shall be provide in addition to the required 
number of Parking stalls for the Principle Dwelling.  
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1

Jennifer Maskoske

Subject: FW: SDAB Hearing - July 17, 2024

 
 

To whom it may concern: 
 
I am writing this letter in regards to a recent basement development application that was 
recently appealed. My understanding, is that a basement suite would be allowed to be developed 
in this area. The mls listing (attached to this letter) had a description in the listing, “house comes 
with a separate side entrance to the lower level for a future suite option”. This was one of the 
main reasons as to why I invested in this property because I know how difficult it is do get into 
the housing market, let alone finding affordable rent. Developing a basement suite also helps 
others in the short term looking for an affordable place to live, while trying to save up for a down 
payment themselves, students looking to find affordable housing while they attend studies.  
You see a lot of this around Canada. This is what helps some people get ahead especially with 
how tough our current economy is.  
I hope this letter helps you to understand as to why I want to build a basement suite and would 
appreciate it if this could get approved.  
 
Thank you  
 
 Kyle Lipinski 



Redacted as per section 17 of the FOIP Act. 




